APPEAL
LANDFILL

401 Sweetwater Road Lusby, MD 20657
410-326-0210

Hours: Monday-Friday: 6 a.m. to 4 p.m.

Saturday: 7a.m. to 4 p.m.

Solid Waste/Refuse Disposal Costs

Payment method: Cash or check only; Prices effective as of July 1, 2022.
Make checks payable to Calvert County Treasurer; driver’s license number and phone number are required

Residents

Commercial

Out-Of-County

1ton =2,000 pounds

Tipping fee for general chargeable material (per ton)

Debris/brush (per ton)

Tires (per ton)

$81.17
($0.81 per 20 lbs.)

$81.17
($0.81 per 20 lbs.)

$228
($2.28 per 20 lbs.)

$89.82
($0.90 per 20 |bs.)

$89.82
($0.90 per 20 |bs.)

$228
($2.28 per 20 |bs.)

$89.82
($0.90 per 20 Ibs.)

$89.82
($0.90 per 20 |bs.)

$228
($2.28 per 20 |bs.)

Propane tanks over 1 pound (per tank) $8 $8 N/A
One-pound propane tanks no fee no fee N/A

Gas cylinders (per cylinder of any size; includes

oxygen, fire extinguisher, acetylene, etc.) >8 %8 N/A
Helium tanks (up to 20 pounds) no fee no fee N/A
Refrigerant appliance (per item; includes refrigerators,

freezers, air conditioners, dehumidifiers) 310 210 N/A
Lamps/light bulbs (per pound) no fee $0.75 N/A
Oil filters (per 55-gallon drum) no fee $45 N/A

No-cost Disposal Items

Calvert County Residents
« Household bagged trash

Calvert County Residents and
Calvert County Commercial Customers

« Non-refrigerantappliances: such as stoves, washers, dryers,
dishwashers, microwave

« Recyclables (except for yard debris, tires, refrigerant
appliances, masonry materials, propane tanks, gas cylinders)

« Furniture (Appeal Landfill only) « Metal: including heaters, pipes, plumbing, sheet metal,

. Pet animal waste ducts, fencing, metal septic tanks, tubs, sinks, etc.

« Trailers (tow behind at Appeal Landfill only): items must be

« Propanetanks: 1 |b. size only free of all loose trash

o Heliumtanks



Chargeable Items for County Residents

Applies to residents only

+ Construction and demolition material: wood, sheetrock, sinks, toilets, tubs, siding, tile, vinyl and wood flooring, carpet, padding,
insulation, roofing materials, kitchen/bathroom cabinets, counter tops, windows, doors, masonry materials

+ Dirtand soils

+ Bulktrash: docks, pier pilings, landscape timbers and telephone poles

« Yard debris: leaves, branches, tree trunks, shrubs and stumps

« Animal carcasses

+ Boats: wood and fiberglass (remove fuel tanks, oil, batteries and motors)

o Tires: all car, truck, off-road and other tires on or off rims

+ Mixed loads: a charge applies if household trash and/or recyclables is mixed with any of the above items

+ Camper trailer (tow behind at Appeal Landfill only): items must be free of all loose trash and refrigerant-containing appliances

Chargeable Items for Commercial and Out-of-County Customers
Applies to commercial haulers, commercial businesses, business self-haulers, out-of-county households, out-of-county commercial haulers

« Municipal solid waste: household and commercial trash

+ Construction and demolition material: wood, sheetrock, sinks, toilets, tubs, siding, tile, vinyl and wood flooring, carpet, padding,
insulation, roofing materials, kitchen/bathroom cabinets, counter tops, windows, doors, masonry materials

« Dirtand soils

+ Bulktrash: furniture, docks, pier pilings, landscape timbers and telephone poles

+ Yard debris: leaves, branches, tree trunks and shrubs; no stumps

« Animal waste: from kennels, veterinary clinics, farms, etc.

+ Animal carcasses

+ Boats: wood and fiberglass (remove fuel tanks, oil, batteries and motors)

o Tires: all car, truck, off-road and other tires, on or off rims

+ Mixed loads: a charge applies if household trash and/or recyclables is mixed with any of the above items

« Non-refrigerant appliances: such as stoves, washers, dryers, dishwashers, microwaves

+ Metal: including heaters, pipes, plumbing, sheet metal, ducts, fencing, metal septic tanks, tubs, sinks, etc.

+ Camper trailer (tow behind at Appeal Landfill only): items must be free of all loose trash and refrigerant-containing appliances

Special Bulk Pickup Items

The Calvert County Division of Solid Waste offers county citizens free bulk item pickup services. There is a limit of three
items per pickup. Indoor furniture and large, indoor appliances are the only items eligible for pickup. Call 410-326-0210
or go online at www.calvertcountymd.gov/recycle to schedule an appointment. A refrigerant appliance pickup requires a pre-paid
fee of $10 by cash or check.

The following are some examples of items that cannot be picked up:

« Building/construction materials « Farm equipment « Televisions/electronics
« Pianos/musical instruments « Outdoor furniture/picnic tables « Carpet/padding
« Heat pumps « Play equipment/toys « Exercise and recreational equipment

« Lawnmowers Pool/game tables

Tractors/tillers

Cooking grills

Syringes and Lancets

Syringes and lancets should be disposed of in a specially designed “SHARP” container. Please do not place them in a regular
recyclable container. Needles and lancets from home health care may be disposed of in the normal household trash once placed in
a “SHARP” container.

Updated 7/1/2022



